
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022, at 10.00 am Ask for: Kay Goldsmith 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416512 

   
Membership  

Conservative (10): Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs B Bruneau, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P Cole, Ms S Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Kennedy, Mr J Meade, Mr D Watkins and Mr A R Hills  
 

Labour (1): Ms K Constantine  
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr S R Campkin 
 
 

District/Borough 
Representatives (4): 

Councillor J Howes, Councillor P Rolfe, Councillor K Tanner, and 1 
vacancy 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

Item   Timings* 

1.   
 

Membership  
 

10:00 

 The Committee is asked to note the change in Borough and District 
Council membership. 
 

 

2.   
 

Substitutes  
 

 

3.   
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

 

4.   
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 11 May 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

5.   
 

South East Coast Ambulance Service - provider update (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

10:05 

6.   Podiatry Services (Pages 27 - 32) 10:40 



  

7.   
 

Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

11:05 

8.   
 

Learning from the closure of Cygnet Hospital, Godden Green - written 
item (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

11:25 

9.   
 

Work Programme (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

 

10.   
 

Date of next programmed meeting – 6 October 2022  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

*Timings are approximate 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 

 29 June 2022 

 

   



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 11 May 
2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs B Bruneau, Mr P Cole, 
Ms S Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), Mr A Kennedy, Mr J Meade, Mr D Watkins, 
Mr A R Hills, Mr S R Campkin, Ms K Constantine, Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and 
Cllr M Peters 
 
ALSO PRESENT (virtually): Mr R Goatham (Healthwatch Kent) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
65. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
None. 
 
66. Minutes from the meeting held on 2 March 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were a correct 
record and they be signed by the Chair. 
 
67. Maidstone & Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - Clinical Strategy Overview - 
Elective Orthopaedic Services  
(Item 4) 
 
In attendance for this item: Dr Andrew Taylor (Consultant Anaesthetist, Maidstone & 

Tunbridge Wells Trust), Mr James Nicholl (Clinical Director for Trauma and 

Orthopaedics and Orthopaedic Surgeon), Sarah Davis (Deputy Chief Operating 

Officer, MTW Trust), Mark Atkinson (Director of Integrated Care Commissioning, 

Kent & Medway CCG), and Rachel Jones (Director of Strategy, Planning & 

Partnerships, Kent & Medway CCG) 

1. Dr Taylor introduced the report and spoke to the slide deck (included in the 

agenda pack). The presenters spoke about the operational and procedural 

benefits of the proposed changes, as well as the communications and 

engagement strategy in place. The changes were necessary under Get It 

Right First Time (GIRFT) requirements. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2. A Member asked if letters had been sent as part of the enga
[...]
lso impact projections. She offered to return to 

the Committee after six months with a firmer projection. 

 
8. Responding to a question about staff retention, Mr Nicholl’s felt staff would be 

happier in the new setting, due to the improved environment and the ability to 

concentrate on the work they enjoyed (orthopaedics) without getting pulled 

into other areas of work. From experience, Dr Taylor said there was a feeling 

of safety, knowing there were colleagues nearby should there be a medical 

emergency.   

 
9. The Chair thanked the guests for attending and all the hard work that had 

gone into the project. He did not believe the proposals constituted a 

substantial variation of service. 

 
10. RESOLVED that: 

Page 2



 

 

(a) the Committee does not deem the proposed reconfiguration of elective 

orthopaedic services across Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust to be 

a substantial variation of service.  

(b) the report be noted. 

 
68. Health Inequalities of the local Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Community  
(Item 5) 
 
Rachel Jones (Director of Strategy, Planning & Partnerships, Kent & Medway CCG) 

and Dr Anjan Ghosh (Director of Public Health, KCC) were in attendance for this 

item. 

1. Ms Jones provided an overview of the paper, recognising that there were 
health inequalities experienced within the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) 
community including a 10-year mortality gap (the national average). She 
highlighted that nationally there was a lack of data and information on this 
community. She recognised that the Kent and Medway CCG had a 
responsibility to improve the health of the GRT community but reflected that 
the wider determinants of health were impacted by so much and no one 
service area could resolve the issues alone. 
 

2. Ms Jones believed the introduction of the Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
provided an opportunity for joint working between councils, education, health 
and other public services, to identify what really m
[...]
sted 
an alternative to the written word might be imagery.  
 

7. Ms Jones confirmed that commissioning teams did not as a matter of course 
carry out general engagement work with the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
community. However, targeted engagement was carried out when needed, as 
evidenced by the covid-19 vaccination outreach work, and the Vascular 
Services review. Also, community services such as midwifery did go into the 
community. Ms Jones said direct engagement from a commissioning 
perspective was an area that could be considered further.  
 

8. A Member asked what was being done to ensure Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
individuals were not being discriminated against when accessing primary care. 
Ms Jones accepted that discrimination happened, but felt this usually 
happened when someone was uninformed, particularly around access criteria 
– individuals did not need an address to register with a GP. The issue applied 
to other communities as well. The CCG constantly worked at GP education 
events and ensured leaflets were readily available on the website, as well as 
the complaints process.  
 

9. Ms Jones explained there was a joint responsibility between the NHS and 
Public Health to ensure primary care was available but also to work to improve 
health overall. The new ICB would be important, and it had named two 
strategic health and equality priorities in deprivation and mental health - 
mental health was a real challenge amongst the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
community. There needed to be more work on how meaningful services were 
provided to a community that chose to travel.  
 

10. Members spoke generally about access to education and literacy levels.  
 

11. One Member voiced their concerns around the poor experiences of the Gypsy, 
Roma and Traveller community. They spoke about poor health, lower levels of 
literacy, lower life expectancy, infant mortality rates, suicide rates, and the lack 
of understanding of their rights. The lack of data ava
[...]
g, Mr Nudd confirmed staff had not been 
TUPE’d and that they would remain employed by their current Trust but 
managed as a network. He explained that over the years, pathology had 
become more factory based than clinical. That meant qualified staff were 
unable to use the skills they learnt at university and the job became less 
rewarding. They were working to separate the factory and clinical elements, so 
that qualified individuals could become experts in their field, whilst those on 
the more factory side would not need to have qualifications, just the training to 
follow the processes in place. 
 

4. Mr Nudd explained that Kent’s proximity to London meant staff sometimes 
chose to travel to London Trusts such as Guys and St Thomas’ where the pay 
was better. 
 

5. A Member asked what work was underway to attract young people into 
pathology. Junior doctors were no longer being taught pathology, but staff 
under him did have the expertise to fill that gap, so there was work needed to 
bridge that gap. The pathology profession offered a number of roles, not just 
clinical ones. 
 

6. A Member asked about digitisation and improving technology. Mr Nudd 
explained innovation was constantly happening, but at that time, the focus was 
on the single IT platform and how GPs went about ordering tests.  
 

7. The Chair thanked Mr Nudd for attending and offered his best wishes for 
discussions with the HMRC around VAT recovery. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Kent and Medway CCG be 
invited to attend and present an update at the appropriate time. 

 

Page 5



 

 

70. Children and Young People's Mental Health Service - update  
(Item 7) 
 
In attendance for this item: Brid Johnson (Director of Operations, Essex and Kent 
NELFT), Gill Burns (Service Director Children, NELFT), Christy Holden (Head of 
Strategic Commissioning (Children & Young People), KCC) 
 
In virtual attendance for this item: Jane O’Rourke (Deputy Director, Kent Children’s & 
Maternit
[...]
been communicating with them often and all were reassured that market 
testing had commenced. Staff were behind the proposals.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
75. Work Programme  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Members requested that the provider South East Coast Ambulance Service 
(SECAmb) provide an update at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed. 
 
76. Future meeting dates  
(Item 13) 
 
Noted. 
 
77. Date of next programmed meeting – 7 July 2022 at 10am  
(Item 14) 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: South East Coast Ambulance Service – provider update 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 July 2022 
 
Subject: South East Coast Ambulance Service – provider update 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the information provided by South East Coast Ambulance 
Service. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1) Introduction 
 

a) At its meeting on 11 May 2022, HOSC requested an update from the South 
East Coast Ambulance Service (SECAmb). The Trust provides 999 and 111 
services to residents in Kent, Surrey and Sussex. 
 

b) The Trust has been asked to provide a general update, but in particular to 
provide detail around response times and performance against national 
targets. They have also been asked how they will respond to the new 
planning framework that will require NHS England to claim an "infrastructure 
levy" to support expanding the ambulance service in growth areas. 
 

c) An inspection at SECAmb was undertaken in February 2022 after the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) received a high number of whistleblowing 
concerns relating to culture and leadership, including inappropriate sexualised 
behaviour, bullying and harassment, 
[...]
__ 

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the information provided by Kent Community Health NHS 
Foundation Trust (KCHFT). 

 Members have yet to decide whether this is a substantial variation of 
service. 

 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1) Introduction 
 

a) Podiatry is the study, diagnosis and treatment of disorders of the feet and 
ankles. In Kent, the service is provided by Kent Community Health NHS 
Foundation Trust (KCHFT). Services are currently located in Foster Street, 
Maidstone. 
 

b) The provider contacted HOSC’s clerk in June 2022 regarding a need to 
change the location of the service. KCHFT has been invited to attend HOSC 
today and update them on the background to the project along with future 
plans. 
 

2) Potential Substantial variation of service 
 

a) The Committee is asked to review whether the relocation of podiatry services 
constitutes a substantial variation of service. The health scrutiny regulations 
do not define what a “substantial variation” is, therefore it is for the Committee 
to make that determination, taking into account the impact and extent of the 
proposal. 
 

b) Where the Committee deems the proposed changes as not being substantial, 
this shall not prevent the HOSC from reviewing the proposed changes at its 
discretion and making reports and recommendations to the NHS. 
 

c) If the Committee deems a proposal a substantial variation of service, KCHFT 
shall consult with the Committee prior to the final decision being made. The 
NHS always remains the decision-maker though must take comments of the 
Committee into account.  
 

d) When KCHFT determines the date it will make a final decision on the 
relocation, it must let HOSC know. Sufficient time shall be allowed for the 
Committee to make comments on the proposed decision ahead of this date. 
 

e) Once KCHFT have made a decision, they shall formally presented it at a 
meeting of the Committee as soon as is practical after it has been taken. The 
Committee will determine its response to the decision and may support the 
decision, not support the decision, and/or comment on the decision. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Item 6: Podiatry Service (Foster Street, Maidstone) – proposal to change location 

 

f) Where the Committee does not support the decision, it can refer the matter to 
the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care under one of the following 
reasons: 
 

a) The consultation with the Committee on the proposal is deemed to have 
been inadequate in relation to content or time allowed, 

b) The reasons given for not consulting with the Committee on a proposal are 
inadequate, or 

c) The proposal is not considered to be in the interests of the health services 
of the area. 

 

 

 

 

Background Documents 

None. 

Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

3. Recommendation   

If the proposal to relocate the podiatry service is deemed substantial: 

RECOMMENDED that: 

(a) the Committee deems that the relocation of podiatry services is a substantial 
variation of service. 
 

(b) NHS representatives be invited to attend this Committee and present an 
update at an appropriate time. 
 

If the proposal to relocate the podiatry service is not deemed substantial: 

RECOMMENDED that: 

(a) the Committee deems that relocation of podiatry services is not a substantial 
variation of service. 
 

(b) NHS representatives be invited to attend this Committee and present an 
update at an appropriate time. 

 

Page 28

mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 

  

Podiatry Service (Foster Street, Maidstone) – proposal to change location 
 
Presented by: Simon Pendleton and Mark Johnstone 
 

Aim:  
To provide accessible Podiatry and Podiatry Surgery Services from an improved location in Kent for both 
patient care and a working environment for staff.  
 

Bac
[...]


powers to intervene, but this has no impact on the role or authority of local authority 

scrutiny committees. 

 

7. As such we would expect the existing arrangements to continue and for the NHS 

Integrated Care Board to continue reporting into the Kent HOSC. 

 

8. The Committee is asked to NOTE this briefing paper. 

 

 

Mike Gilbert 

Executive Director of Corporate Governance 

NHS Kent and Medway 

 

Attachment: 

 

1. Health and Care Partnership Working with the Kent and Medway Integrated Care 

System 

Page 36



 

 

From: Roger Gough, Leader of the Council  
 Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health    
 
To:  County Council 26 May 2022 
 
Subject: Health and Care Partnership Working with the Kent and Medway 

Integrated Care System    

Classification: Unrestricted    
 

Summary: KCC is committed to work in partnership to improve the health outcomes 

of our residents through stronger integrated working arrangements that focus on 

wellbeing and the prevention of ill health. 

Achieving the scale of ambition set out in the Health and Care Act requires 

substantial and long-term commitment not only from Government but from local 

government and NHS leaders at every level – national, regional, system, place and 

neighbourhood.  

This paper provides the latest in a series of progress reports setting out how KCC 

will work with the Kent and Medway Integrated Care System and how it intends to 

act as a partner at both System and Place level. It builds on the extensive 

partnership working that has taken place to prepare for 1st July 2022, when the Kent 

and Medway Integrated Care System becomes fully operational. 

The paper focuses on strategic arrangements and aims to put in place the correct 

foundations for joint working, decision making and Governance at a System level. 

These foundations are captured in the Draft Terms of Reference attached for 

approval by County Council. 

This work will underpin how the S
[...]
ave been declared a substantial variation of service and are under consideration by a joint committee 

 

 

Kent and Medway Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
NEXT MEETING: TBC 
 

Item Item Background Substantial 
Variation? 

Transforming Health and Care in East Kent 
 

Re-configuration of acute services in the East Kent area Yes 
 

Specialist vascular services A new service for East Kent and Medway residents Yes 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meeting held on 11 May 2022
	5 South East Coast Ambulance Service - provider update
	SECAmb KCC HOSC July 2022 Final

	6 Podiatry Services
	HOSC Briefing July 2022

	7 Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board
	Kent HOSC reporting - ICB June 22
	Kent HOSC reporting - ICB June 22 - Attachment 1 KCC Briefing

	8 Learning from the closure of Cygnet Hospital, Godden Green - written item
	Cygnet Godden Green_HOSC Final 22.06.22

	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme - 7 July 2022




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 7 July 
2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Cole, Ms S Hamilton 
(Vice-Chairman), Mr D Watkins, Ms K Constantine, Cllr J Howes, Cllr P Rolfe and 
Cllr K Maskell 
 
PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Mr N Chard, Mr J Meade, Mr T Hills 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Goatham and Dr C Rickard 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
78. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 

1. The Committee noted the change in Borough and District Council 

membership. Cllr Marilyn Peters and Cllr David Burton had stepped down and 

Cllr Tanner from Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council had been appointed. 

There remained a vacancy from Tunbridge Wells District Council. 

 

2. AGREED that the Council note the update. 

 
79. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 3) 
 
None received. 
 
80. Minutes from the meeting held on 11 May 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting held on 11 May 2022 were a correct 
record and they be signed by the Chair. 
 
81. South East Coast Ambulance Service - provider update  
(Item 5) 
 
In attendance for this item: Ray Savage, Strategic Partnerships Manager (Kent & 
Medway, East Sussex), Matt Webb, Associate Director of Strategic Partnerships and 
System Engagement, South East Coast Ambulance Service 
 



 

2 

1. Mr Savage highlighted salient points from the agenda report. He 

acknowledged the challenges being experienced with 999 and 111 calls, 

confirming that the Trust’s performance was in line with, or better than, 

national performance. He accepted more needed to be done.  

 

2. An area of concern, and therefore focus, was the call abandonment rate. 

 

3. 111 was seeing success in the following areas:  

 

 The direct booking facility. 

 High clinical contact with low emergency department referrals.  

 Low transfer to ambulance rate. 

 Easing the burden on 999 service. 

 

4. 999 performance was not performing as well. Demand for category 2 and 3 

calls was high and there were problems with handover delays. 

 

5. He expressed concern and disappointment at the recent CQC report, though 

also highlighted positive aspects, such as staff professionalism and 

compassion. The 111-service remained “Good”. 

 

6. The Trust CEO had recently resigned, and an interim officer was in post. A 

webinar around culture had also been offered to staff. 

 

7. A Member sought data around ambulance waits for those with a suspected 

stroke who were waiting for a scan, as they knew the call to needle time was 

important. This fell under a category 2 call. Mr Webb confirmed the call to 

needle time was the point at which an ambulance received the call to the 

moment the patient received care in hospital. Ambulance Quality Indicators 

included measures on stroke patients, though Mr Webb only held data on the 

ambulance to hospital times, not what happened once that patient was in 

hospital care. He offered to look into this and report back to the Committee. 

 

8. A Member asked about the state of the Trust’s equipment. Mr Savage 

confirmed there were no supply chain issues and the Trust continued to 

maintain the fleet to a good standard. 

 

9. Responding to a question about future population forecasts, Mr Savage 

explained the Trust worked closely with their lead commissioner, taking into 

account new housing developments and possible impacts on services, to 

ensure they were resourced accordingly. The Member was particularly 

concerned about demographic changes brought about since the pandemic, 

and their impact on the population modelling for the HASU project. The Clerk 

was to ask the point to be covered in October’s HASU update. 

 



 

3 

10. A question was asked around the use of staff overtime and subsequent impact 

on wellbeing, as well as how recruitment was going generally. Mr Savage 

acknowledged the concern and accepted the use of overtime could be counter 

productive in some cases. He highlighted the improved wellbeing support 

offered to staff, as well as the expectation that the use of overtime was not 

“business as usual”. The use of overtime was targeted to days when it was 

known there would be a shortfall in cover. The scheduling team worked closely 

with managers and staff to ensure staff were not being burnt out.  

 

11. Mr Savage went on to explain there was an ongoing recruitment campaign. 

The Trust was recruiting new entrants at emergency care support worker level 

as well as offering development training to those already in post. There was a 

need to ensure sufficient funding was in place to fund the staff levels. Long 

term there was a need to work more collaboratively with partners to remove 

overlaps and ensure patients went to the right place first time.  

 

12. Mr Webb said that sickness and accrued annual leave continued to effect 

resourcing on a daily basis. He also explained that retention was more of a 

challenge that recruitment, but the hope was the new Integrated Care System 

would allow for increased opportunities for job rotation across health. An 

improvement programme with recruitment as a key focus had been 

established. In addition, an association of ambulance trust chief executives 

was looking nationally at recruitment challenges and the best way of 

communicating this to government. 

 

13. Speaking about the e-vehicles, Mr Webb confirmed they were not yet in use 

for frontline services in SECAmb. The Trust was looking at how best they 

could be utilised and how partners such as the police used them. A Member 

requested that district councils be involved in any discussions around charging 

points, as they were setting up charging locations across the county. 

 

14. A Member asked if it was possible to pinpoint an area of particular challenge. 

Mr Savage explained significant work was underway with system partners, 

and SECAmb needed to be promoted as a key partner in delivering care. He 

noted that not all patients needed an acute setting, and around 50% of callers 

could be treated within community settings. The newly established Integrated 

Care Board (ICB) provided an opportunity for system working. 111 was seen 

to many as a single point of access and acted as a gatekeeper to wider health 

services. Their role was in triaging, referring appropriately and signposting as 

necessary, and their value was getting it right first time to avoid delays. 

 

15. Mr Webb explained the importance of system flow. If the acute flow was not 

working, for example if there were delays with discharging patients, there were 

direct consequences for the whole system. Funding wise, demand was higher 

than expected but this was a national issue and it needed to be addressed as 

such. Since October 2021, there had been an uplift of calls by 15%. 



 

4 

 

16. There was a question around bidding for the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) and ensuring adequate money was supplied for new services. Mr 

Savage expressed the importance of truly understanding if the services on 

offer were being targeted in the right places and whether they were the right 

services. Where possible, it was important to identify patients before they got 

to the stage of needing an ambulance or acute care. It was anticipated that the 

Integrated Care Board would result in a more holistic and joined up approach.  

 

17. Asked what work was underway to inspire younger generations into a career 

with the Trust, Mr Webb explained a number of methods, including: 

 

a. direct entry university programmes.  

b. Vocational options such as apprenticeships.  

c. Working with higher education colleges on paths of development, and 

engaging schools in the work they do. 

d. Concentrating on international recruitment for past 12 months. 

 

18. Recognising the high demand for dental services, particularly during the 

pandemic, Mr Goatham from Healthwatch asked what the impact on 111 had 

been. Mr Savage said the Trust had employed dental nurses in response to 

dental services being closed during covid lockdowns. These nurses sat in the 

Clinical Assessment Service and were able to signpost to services as 

appropriate. He acknowledged there were not always enough appointments 

slots on offer and that the area needed more work. 

 

19. A Member asked why it was not possible to provide patients with real time 

information on expected ambulance arrival time. Mr Webb explained that 

waiting lists were constantly updating, impacted by other calls which may be 

higher priority. Call handlers were able to track locations and link incidents 

together, recognising that some incidence may receive more than one call and 

a patient may phone from multiple phone numbers. Undertaking this work took 

capacity away from new, inbound calls.  

 

20.  The Chair thanked Mr Webb and Mr Savage for their time. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
82. Podiatry Services  
(Item 6) 
 
In attendance for this item: Simon Pendleton (Head of Podiatry Services) and Dr 
Mark Johnstone (Director of Dental and Planned Services), Kent Community Health 
NHS Foundation Trust. 
 



 

5 

1. Dr Johnstone introduced the paper, setting out the plans in place to improve 

the delivery of podiatry surgery which was currently delivered from Foster 

Street, Maidstone. The proposal was to move the service to the Churchill 

Centre at Preston Hall, Aylesford as well as a site in Coxheath. Both sites 

offered better facilities with easier parking. Whilst the Churchill Centre was 

accessible by bus it would require a 10-minute walk from the bus stop. Staff 

had been engaged and were enthusiastic. He confirmed that patients would be 

able to choose which site they went to. 

 

2. The Chair expressed his view that the change was not a substantial variation 

of service because there would be an improved service for patients, as well as 

increased patient choice, and staff had been engaged and were supportive of 

the proposals. He asked for a report on any further issued raised during 

ongoing engagement and mitigations that would be put in place.  

 

RESOLVED that 

(a) the relocation of podiatry services is not a substantial variation of service. 

(b) NHS representatives be invited to attend HOSC and present an  

update at an appropriate time. 

 
83. Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board  
(Item 7) 
 
Mike Gilbert, Executive Director of Corporate Governance, NHS Kent and Medway 
(ICB), was in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mr Gilbert introduced the report and explained that the Integrated Care Board 

(ICB) had been in formal operation for 6 days, and the former CCG dissolved. 

A new Constitution was in place. He set out the fundamental differences 

between the ICB and CCG – namely that the ICB’s membership, as a statutory 

board, involved individuals from a number of healthcare partners, including 

KCC. Decisions would be made by those professionals, with joint decisions 

being allowed, and work should undertaken in a more streamlined fashion 

than before. There was a focus on reducing inequalities. The ICB had taken 

on the commissioning of three additional services from NHS England 

(pharmacy, optometry and dentistry).  

 

2. A Member questioned why service users were not represented on the Board. 

The Chair explained that was the role of elected councillors, to represent their 

communities. Mr Gilbert explained that Healthwatch were represented, and 

there would be a People and Communities Forum / Citizen’s Panel which 

would feed into the ICB and Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs).  The Chair 

requested that the details of the Forum be circulated to HOSC members. 

 

3. Building on the above, the member went on to ask how patient rights were 

enshrined. Mr Gilbert explained that it was a national requirement to 



 

6 

demonstrate user involvement, though raising issues with the Board was a 

permission as opposed to a right. 

 

4. The ICB would have a Medical Director (unlike the CCG) and under that 

directorate there would be clinical professionals as well as those with a 

background in social prescribing. 

 

5. Data sharing agreements were already in place, and Mr Gilbert confirmed the 

ICB did not hold patient data other than that belonging under the “continuing 

healthcare” umbrella. 

 

6. In terms of GP relationships, the ICB was responsible for commissioning GP 

services though NHS England continued to manage the complaints process 

(that might be delegated in 2023). The Local Medical Committee (LMC) had 

established a GP Board and that was represented on the ICB. The GP Board 

would communicate on behalf of the 190 local GP surgeries.  

 

RESOLVED that 

a) The report be noted 

b) The ICB return in 6 months with a progress update. 

 
84. Learning from the closure of Cygnet Hospital, Godden Green - written 
item  
(Item 8) 
 

1. The Chair explained that the item was a written update and there were no 

guests in attendance. 

 

2. A Member had the following questions that required clarity: 

 

a. What areas were covered by the 186 CAMHS tier 4 beds in the South 

East region? 

b. Did the 186 include the removal of the 20 beds taken out of service at 

St Mary Cray? 

c. What was the breakdown of tier 4 beds by county and how many were 

vacant? 

d. Why were the additional 6 beds at Kent and Medway Adolescent 

Hospital (KMAH) still not available? 

e. Was it accurate that there was an eating disorders day clinic at 

Haywards Heath but it was almost impossible to get there by public 

transport?  

 

3. The Chair requested that the clerk seek a written response to the above 

questions. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 

7 

 
85. Work Programme  
(Item 9) 
 

1. The Chair informed the Committee that a briefing would be held in September 

for HOSC members regarding the upcoming EKHUFT maternity report. An 

item would be on the 6 October 2022 agenda, and to ensure representation 

from the Trust the Chair had agreed the meeting would commence at 9.30am.  

 

2. The Chair informed the Committee that Rachel Jones had commenced 

working for Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust and her former work 

with the CCG would be allocated appropriately.  

 

3. A Member asked that “call to needle” times be included as part of the HASU 

update on 6 October. They felt it was vital that population information was 

available as decisions were currently based on historic estimates.  

 

4. The Chair confirmed that a formal request had been submitted to the Scrutiny 

Committee to look at the health inequalities of the gypsy, roma and traveller 

communities. He felt HOSC should work with the ICB to look into adult suicide 

rates we well as increasing the take up of childhood immunisations.  

 

RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed. 

 
86. Date of next programmed meeting – 6 October 2022  
(Item 10) 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


